
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
24 May 2012 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 31st May, 2012 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee 
are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 
 

4 Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer (Pages 5 - 26) 

 Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services 
 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2011/12 (Pages 27 - 48) 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

6 Fraud and Corruption Update Report (Pages 49 - 154) 

 Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

7 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012 (Pages 155 - 158) 

 Update from the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: M Gant, R Kingstone, S Peaple, P Seekings and M Thurgood 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 29th MARCH 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, R Cook and 

P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate 

Director (Resources)), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer) and Angela Struthers 
(Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 January 2012 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
AGENDA ORDER CHANGED 

 
It was agreed by the Committee that agenda item 5 be moved to the end of the 
agenda. 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor R Cook) 
 
 

46 AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT 2011-12  

 
The Report of the Audit Commission was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 March 2012 

 

 

2 
 

 
 
 

47 SELF ASSESSMENT - MEASURING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT 

AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to complete a self 
assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance Committee and 
produce an improvement action plan if required was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the self assessment checklist at Appendix A was 

completed by Members in order to formulate an 
improvement plan as required. 
 

 
 

48 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND PLAN 2012-13  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services advising Members of the 
proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2012-13 and providing members 
with assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2012-13 be 

endorsed. 
 
 

49 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 QUARTERLY 

REPORT MARCH 2012  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
  
 
 

50 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2011/12 – ACTION PLAN  

 
The Report of the Deputy Director Corporate Finance, Exchequer and Revenues 
providing an outline of the Corporate requirements that will need to be achieved 
in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2011/12 
(including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to obtain 
Corporate commitment to the action plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The target of 15 June 2012 for closure of the final 

accounts and production of a draft statement for 2011/12 
be approved, and; 
 

 2 staffing resources be committed to the provision of 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

29 March 2012 

 

 

3 
 

appropriate information and support in order to meet the 
published timescales and the Committee receive 
progress updates (if required), and; 
 

 3 the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance 
Committee on or around 20 September 2012 
 

 
 
 
The Committee as a whole thanked the contribution made to the Committee by 
Councillor Ron Cook who announced his retirement for the Council on Tuesday 
26 March 2012. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31ST MAY 2012 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services 
 
STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with information on the application of the Statement on 
the Role of the Chief Finance Officer and the benchmarking of existing 
arrangements. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses this report and raises any issues it deems 
appropriate. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In 2010, CIPFA issued its Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer 
in Local Government.  The Statement builds heavily on the CIPFA’s Role of 
the Chief Finance Officer in Public Services and applies the principles and 
roles set out in that document to local government.   
 
The governance requirements in the Statement on the Role of the Chief 
Finance Officer(CFO) in Public Services are that the CFO should be 
professionally qualified, report directly to the Chief Executive and be a 
member of the leadership team, with a status at least equivalent to other 
members.  The Statement requires that if different organisational 
arrangements are adopted the reasons should be explained publicly in the 
organisation’s annual governance report, together with how these deliver the 
same impact. 
 
CIPFA have developed an Application Note to advise on the application of the 
Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government 
which illustrates: 
 

• How the governance requirements to support the principles in the CFO 
statement build on the governance requirements that need to be reflected in 
an authority’s local code set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE framework and 
guidance note; 

• How the annual governance statement can reflect compliance with the CFO 
statement for reporting purposes.   

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
Tamworth Borough Council complies with the application of the Statement. 
 
CIPFA’s statement sets out five principles that define the core activities and 
behaviours that belong to the role of the CFO and the governance 
requirements needed to support them.   
 
The CFO in a public service organisation: 
 

• Is a key member of the leadership team, helping it to develop and 
implement strategy and to resource and deliver the organisation’s strategic 
objectives sustainably and in the public interest; 

• Must be actively involved in, and able to bring influence to bear on, all 
material business decisions to ensure immediate and longer term 
implications, opportunities and risk are fully considered, and alignment with 
the organisation’s financial strategy; 

• Must lead the promotion and delivery by the whole organisation of good 
financial management so that public money 
[...]
 opportunities 
 
 

3.21 Applying discipline in financial 
management, including managing cash 
and banking, treasury management , debt 
and cash flow, with appropriate 
segregation of duties.  

Appropriate segregation of duties in place and 
confirmed through internal audit of key controls 
within systems 

3.22 Implementing measures to prevent 
and detect fraud and corruption.  

 

Counter fraud and corruption strategy and 
guidance notes and Whistleblowing policy in 
place, reviewed annually and available on intranet 
and website.  Strategy and policy issued to staff 
through NetConsent and is part of the e-learning 
solution. 
 
 
 

3.23 Establishing proportionate business 
continuity arrangements for financial 
processes and information.  

  

Business continuity plans in place.  Critical 
systems identified for restore , back ups as part of 
corporate continuity process 
 
 

3.24 Ensuring that any partnership 
arrangements are underpinned by 
clear and well documented internal 
controls.  

 

Partnership governance toolkit in place and 
reviewed – adequate governance arrangements in 
place 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



13 
 

Assurance and scrutiny  
 

How compliance is demonstrated 

3.25 Reporting performance of both the 
authority and its partnerships to the 
board and other parties as required.  

 
 
 

Performance is reported about the authority and 
partnerships i.e. Tamworth Strategic Partnership, 
Community Partnerships, Business & Economic 
Partnerships, Birmingham Enterprise Partnership 
through performance reporting and performance 
management system. 
 
 
 

3.26 Supporting and advising the Audit 
Committee and other relevant 
scrutiny groups.  

 

Yes – ED-CS attends all meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee 

3.27 Preparing published budgets, annual 
accounts and consolidation data for 
government-level consolidated 
accounts.  

 

Yes – prepared in accordance with legislative 
requirements – reviewed annually by External 
Audit as par
[...]
ewed. 

5.10 Undertake appropriate development 
or obtain relevant experience in 
order to meet the requirements of 
the non-financial areas of the role.  

 

PDR /CPD process 
Undertake appropriate development in non-
financial areas as changing role dictates. 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31st MAY 2012 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2011/12 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
None 
 
PURPOSE 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2011/12 - to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any 
issues it deems appropriate 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts. The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the outcome of service reviews. 
Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given periodically 
throughout the year to inform the “annual opinion statement”. This opinion is 
given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services quarterly opinion statement for January – 
March 2012 (Qtr 4) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is 
summarised below. 
 
Based on the ongoing work carried out by and on behalf
[...]
ing good practice. 
 
 
 
3. AUDIT REVIEWS COMPLETED QUARTER 4 2011/12 

 
Internal Audit carries out reviews in compliance with its approved annual Audit Plan 
and additional areas where necessary, and reports on these to management in 
accordance with its approved Reporting Protocol. The audits finalised since the 
previous quarterly report were as shown below and detail the number of 
recommendations made and their priority.  
 
        H     M       L       Agreed 

• Creditors         2     11       -    13 

• NNDR       -      1       -      1 

• Housing & CT Benefits     -   -       -      - 

• Housing Rents      -      6       -     6 

• Time Recording      6      7       -   13 

• IT Service Provision to Bromsgrove   5      4        2   11 

• Castle       -      1        -     1 

• Outdoor Events      -      1        -     1 

• Development Policy     -      1        -     1 

• Community Development     -      1        -     1 

 
As part of each audit review, recommendations are made where necessary to 
address areas where the Internal Audit service considers controls, or compliance 
with controls, could be improved to help to manage risks to service objectives and 
ensure service objectives are met.  
 
Accordingly a total of 48 new audit recommendations were made in this quarter of 
which 48 (100%) were agreed by management (this is the third main service PI – see 
Appendix 2.  Appendix 2.1 shows the number of recommendations made and 
agreed). Internal Audit is satisfied with the management responses received to the 
recommendations made in this period.  Each audit will be reviewed within the 
specified time scale and the implementation status of the audit recommendations 
reported. 
 
The service revisits areas it has audited around 6 months after agreeing a final report 
on the audit, to test and report to management on the extent to which agreed actions 
have been taken. No implementation reviews were completed during the 4th quarter 
of 2011
[...]

 r
e
c
o
rd
in
g
 –
 

S
p
o
rt
s
 D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

 
 

1
4
 

 
 

 

S
tr
e
e
t 
S
c
e
n
e
 

im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 r
e
v
ie
w
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 &
 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
P
o
lic
y
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

B
u
ild
in
g
 R
e
g
u
la
ti
o
n
s
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 46



K
E
Y
 T
O
 S
Y
M
B
O
L
S
 

 S
T
A
T
U
S
 A
S
 A
T
 3
1
/3
/1
2
 /
 I
M
P
L
E
M
E
N
T
A
T
IO
N
 R
E
V
IE
W
 

 

 
 

 C
O
M
P
L
E
T
E
D
 

 

 
 

 U
N
D
E
R
W
A
Y
 

 

 
 

 C
A
N
C
E
L
L
E
D
/N
O
T
 

C
O
M
P
L
E
T
E
D
 

 

  A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 L
E
V
E
L
S
 

 

 
 

 S
U
B
S
T
A
N
T
IA
L
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 

 

 

 R
E
A
S
O
N
A
B
L
E
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 

 
 

 L
IM
IT
E
D
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 

 
 

 N
O
 A
S
S
U
R
A
N
C
E
 

 

 R
IS
K
 B
A
S
E
D
 R
E
V
IE
W
 

C
O
M
P
L
E
T
E
D
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

31st MAY 2012 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek Member approval for the adoption of the revised Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes and Whistleblowing 
Policy and endorsement of the compliance with Counter Fraud best practice 
and to provide Members with an update of Counter fraud work completed to 
date.     
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses the Protecting the Public Purse – Checklist 
(attached) for those charged with Governance and the associated 
recommendations from the Protecting the Public Purse and Fighting Fraud 
Locally reports and raises any issues it deems appropriate  
 
That the Committee endorses the attached Counter Fraud and Corruption 
Policy Statement, Strategy & Guidance Notes and raises any issues it deems 
appropriate  
 
That the Committee endorses the attached Whistleblowing Policy and 
compliance with the Code of Practice and raises any issues it deems 
appropriate.  
 
That the Committee endorses the Fraud Risk Register and raises any issues 
it deems appropriate. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Audit Commission published a report “Protecting the Public Purse” in 
2011 which considers key fraud risks and pressure facing councils and related 
bodies and identifies good practice in fighting fraud.  As part of the report, the 
Audit Commission has produced a checklist for those charged with 
Governance to enable assessment of the effectiveness of the Council’s 
current counter-fraud arrangements.  The checklist has been reproduced at 
Appendix 1 and completed with current action to date.  In addition, the 
Protecting the Public Purse report highlighted a number of recommendations 
for Council’s to consider.  These are detailed with our current position as 
Appendix 2.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



 
A more recent publication – “Fighting Fraud Locally – the Local Government 
Fraud Strategy” also highlighted a number of recommendations that Council’s 
should adopt for a tougher approach to tackling fraud.  These 
recommendations and the current position at Tamworth Borough Council are 
detailed in Appendix 3.   
 
A review and update of the Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy and Guidance Notes has been completed against best practice and 
the updated version is attached as Appendix 4.  This now includes a specific 
Internal Audit Counter Fraud Work Plan.   
 
In addition, the Whistleblowing Policy has been reviewed and updated in line 
with best practice and is attached as Appendix 5.  An assessment of the 
Policy against the British Standards Institute (BSI) Whistleblowing 
Arrangements Code of Practice has been completed and attached as 
Appendix 6.   
 
The Fraud risk register is reviewed on a quarterly basis and is detailed at 
Appendix 7. 
 
Work is progressing with the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) data matches 
identified in the 10/11 run.  To date, 13 fraud/errors have been identified 
to
[...]
 and trained and adhere to a 
professional code. 
 

Staff within Internal Audit suitably qualified.  
Benefits investigation staff fully trained. 

 
 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 

 

DRAFT 

This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

) 

 
 
 

COUNTER FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY STATEMENT, 

STRATEGY & GUIDANCE NOTES 

 
 
 
 

Document Status: Draft 

 

 
 

Originator: A Struthers 
 

Updated: A Struthers 
 

Owner: Executive Director  Corporate Services 
 

Version: 01.01.01 
 

Date: 01/03/12 

 

 
 
 

Approved by Audit & Governance Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 
Document Location 
 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document 
owner is John Wheatley, Executive Director Corporate Services. 
 
Printed documents may be obsolete. An electronic copy will be available on 
Tamworth Borough Councils Intranet. Please check for current version before 
using.   
  
 

 
Revision History 
Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 

1/3/12 1.01.01 Scheduled review  

   

   

   

   

 
 

 

Approvals 
Name Title Approved 

Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

Committee Approval  

CMT Group Approval Yes 

TULG Trade Union Consultation Yes 

John Wheatley Executive Director Corporate Services Yes 

Angela Struthers Head of Internal Audit Services Yes 

 
 
 

Document Review Plans 
 
This document is subject to a scheduled annual review. Updates shall be 
made in accordance with business requirements and changes and will be with 
agreement with the document owner. 
 
 

Distribution 
 
The document will be available on the Intranet and the website. 
 
 
 

Page 66



 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

3 
 

 

 
 

CONTENTS PAGE 

 
 

               Page 
 

Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement    5 
 
 
 

Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
 
 

 
1.0 I
[...]
porate 
Management Team 

Challenge new policies and strategies to ensure that 
fraud and corruption risks have been taken into 
account.  Review the corporate framework designed to 
promote an over-riding counter-fraud culture on a 
regular basis.  This will include monitoring and 
evaluating arrangements to ensure effectiveness and 
compliance with best practice. 

Page 90



 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

27 
 

 

 

Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 

To monitor the Council’s policies and consider the 
effectiveness of the arrangements for Counter Fraud 
and Whistleblowing. 

 

Standards 
Committee 

The Committee monitors and advises upon the Code 
of Conduct for members. 

 

Portfolio holder – 
Corporate Services 
and Assets 

To champion the Council’s Counter Fraud & Corruption 
arrangements and promote them at every opportunity.  

Elected Councillors To support and promote the development of a strong 
counter fraud culture. 

 

Audit Commission Statutory duty to ensure that the Council has in place 
adequate arrangements for the prevention and 
detection of fraud, corruption and theft. 

 

Internal Audit Responsible for developing and implementing the 
Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy and Guidance Notes and investigating any 
issues reported under this policy.  Reporting on the 
effectiveness of controls to the Audit and Governance 
Committee.  To ensure that all suspected or reported 
irregularities are dealt with promptly and in accordance 
with this Strategy and that action is identified to 
improve controls and reduce the risk of recurrence. 

 

Senior Managers To promote employee awareness and ensure that all 
suspected or reported irregularities are immediately 
referred to Executive Director Corporate Services.  To 
ensure that there are mechanisms in place within their 
service areas to assess the risk of fraud, corruption 
and theft and to reduce these risks by 
[...]
e 93



 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

30 
 

 

Appendix 4 

 

HOW TO REPORT ANY SUSPECTED FRAUDS, CORRUPTION, OTHER 
IRREGULARITIES OR CONCERNS 

 

To contact Internal Audit Services 
 

Contact: Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services 

    Tel: 01827 709234       email:  angela-struthers@tamworth.gov.uk 

    Write to  Head of Internal Audit Services (Confidential) 
  Tamworth Borough Council 
  Marmion House,  
  Lichfield Street 
  Tamworth  
  B79 7BZ 
 
Alternatively you can contact: 
 
John Wheatley, Executive Director Corporate Services 
Tel: 01827 709252  email: john-wheatley@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
Jane Hackett, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01827 709258 email: jane-hackett@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
Tony Goodwin, Chief Executive 
Tel: 01827 709220 email: tony-goodwin@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
To contact the Council’s external auditor 
Write to: 
 
The Audit Commission 
2nd Floor, No 1 Friarsgate 
1011 Stratford Road 
Solihull 
West Midlands 
B90 4BN 
 
Tel: 0844 798 7173 
Whistleblowing hotline: 0845 052 2646 
 
To report Housing and Council Tax Benefit Fraud contact; 
Tamworth Borough Council Benefits Fraud Team : 01827 709525/541 
 
National Benefit Fraud Hotline 08003286340 or 
text phone number 08003286341 or 
Write to PO Box No. 647, Preston, PR1 1WA

Page 94



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

31 
 

 

Appendix 5 
TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL INTERNAL AUDIT COUNTER FRAUD WORK PLAN 2012/13 
 

 
CREATING AN ANTI-FRAUD CULTURE 

 
OBJECTIVE RISK PROGRESS 

To build an anti-fraud culture through the adoption 
of various measures to promote counter fraud 
awareness by: 

a) Roll out of the e learning package on 
governance (includes counter fraud & 
whistleblowing) 

b) Provide drop in sessions (if required) to 
staff and members 

c) Continue to make available counter fraud 
strategies/policies on the intranet/website 

 

1.  Failure to make staff, member and the public that their 
suspicions will be treated confidentially, objectively and 
professionally. 
 

 

RESOURCE (DAYS) 5 

P
age 95



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

32 
 

 

 

 
DETERRING FRAUD 

 
OBJECTIVE RISK PROGRESS 

Review communications so that the most 
effective ways of communicating with staff are 
utilised. 
 
 

A lack of robust strategic approach to deterring fraud can 
undermine actions to build an anti-fraud culture 
 

 

Resources (Days)  

P
age 96



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

33 
 

 

 

 
PREVENTING FRAUD 

 
OBJECTIVE RISK PROGRESS 

Review the existing counter fraud policy 
statement, strategy and guidance notes and 
update and amend as appropriate. 
 

Out of date policies and procedures which do not cover 
relevant legislation  

 

Review financial guidance and update and 
amend as appropriate. 
 

Out of date policies and procedures which do not cover 
relevant legislation 

 

Review and update the fraud risk register in line 
with potential system weaknesses identified 
during audits or investigations. 
 

Potential risks not identified  

Resources (Days) 12 

P
age 97



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

34 
 

 

 

 
DETECTING FRAUD 

 
OBJECTIVE RISK PROGRESS 

Undertake enquiries as a result of the 
outcome of the Audit Commission’s 
National Fraud Initiative 
 

If not undertaken, there is a risk that the opportunity to abuse a 
system weakness may be heightened as the risk of being 
caught maybe deemed negligible by the perpetrator. 
 

 

Undertake local proactive exercises at the 
Authority as agreed with the Corporate 
Director Resources 
 

If not undertaken, there is a risk that the opportunity to abuse a 
system weakness may be heightened as the risk of being 
caught maybe deemed negligible by the p
[...]
red. 
 
 

Failure to ensure the completion of mandatory strategic 
work may mean that the professional knowledge and skills 
are not maintained to a high standard. 
 

 

Resources (Days) 5 

 
TOTAL RESOURCES (Days) 

 
54 
 

 
 

P
age 102



 

 1 
This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

) 

 
 
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
 
 
 

Document Status: Draft 

 

 

 

Originator: A Struthers 
 

Updated: A Struthers 
 

Owner: Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 
 

Version: 01.01.01 
 

Date: 01/03/12 

 
 

 

 

Approved by Audit & Governance Committee 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 103



 

 2 
This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

Document Location 

 
This document is held by Tamworth Borough Council, and the document owner is 
Jane Hackett, Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer. 
 
Printed documents may be obsolete. An electronic copy will be available on 
Tamworth Borough Councils Intranet. Please check for current version before 
using.   
  
 

 
Revision History 
Revision Date Version Control Summary of changes 

01/03/12 1.01.01 Scheduled review  

   

   

   

   

 
 
 

Approvals 
Name Title Approved 

Audit & 
Governance 
Committee 

Committee Approval  

CMT Group Approval Yes 

TULG Trade Union Consultation Yes 

Jane Hackett Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer Yes 

Angela Struthers Head of Internal Audit Services Yes 

 
 
 

Document Review Plans 
 
This document is subject to a scheduled annual review. Updates shall be made 
in accordance with business requirements and changes and will be with 
agreement with the document owner. 
 
 

Distribution 
 
The document will be available on the Intranet and the website. 
 

Page 104



 

 3 
This information can be produced on request in other formats and languages 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998 beca
[...]


A
s
s
ig
n
e
d
 T
o
 

 

G
r
o
s
s
 R
is
k
 M
a
tr
ix
 

 

R
is
k
 T
r
e
a
tm

e
n
t 
M
e
a
s
u
r
e
s
 I
m
p
le
m
e
n
te
d
 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
R
is
k
 M
a
tr
ix
 

 

G
r
o
s
s
 R
is
k
 S
c
o
r
e
 

9
 

R
ig
o
ro
u
s
 p
ro
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 c
h
e
c
k
 a
u
th
e
n
ti
c
it
y
 o
f 
c
h
a
n
g
e
s
 t
o
 c
re
d
it
o
r 
d
e
ta
il
s
  

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
R
is
k
 S
c
o
r
e
 

4
 

G
r
o
s
s
 S
e
v
e
r
it
y
 

3
 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
S
e
v
e
r
it
y
 

2
 

G
r
o
s
s
 L
ik
e
li
h
o
o
d
 

3
 

C
u
r
r
e
n
t 
L
ik
e
li
h
o
o
d
 

2
 

G
r
o
s
s
 R
is
k
 R
e
v
ie
w
 

D
a
te
 

3
0
-N
o
v
-2
0
1
1
 

L
a
s
t 
R
is
k
 R
e
v
ie
w
 D
a
te
 
2
3
-F
e
b
-2
0
1
2
 

R
is
k
 N
o
te
s
 

 

 Page 153



4
0
 

  Page 154



Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012 
 
 

Terms of Reference 
Have the Committee’s terms of 
reference been approved by the full 
Council and do they follow the CIPFA 
model. 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes approved by the full Council in 
May 2006 

Internal Audit Process 
Does the Committee approve the 
strategic audit approach and the 
annual programme 
 
Is the work of Internal Audit reviewed 
regularly 
 
Are summaries of quality 
questionnaires from managers 
reviewed 
 
Is the annual report from the Head of 
Internal Audit presented to the 
Committee 
 
Does the Committee ensure that 
officers are acting on and monitoring 
action taken to implement 
recommendations 
 
 
 
 

 
Yes completed annually 
 
 
 
Yes – quarterly report presented to 
the Committee 
 
Yes – completed annually  
 
 
 
Yes completed annually 
 
 
 
Yes 

External Audit Process 
 
Are reports on the work of External 
Audit and other inspection agencies 
presented to the committee 
 
Does the Committee input into the 
external audit programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes – update meeting with External 
Audit and the Chair of the Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 155



Regulatory Framework  
 
Does the Committee take a role in 
overseeing 
 

• Risk management strategies 
 

• Annual Governance Sta
[...]
d 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes as required 
 
 
 
External Audit attend all meetings 
 
 

Training 
 
Is induction training provided to 
members 
 
Is more advanced training available 
as required 
 
Is the committee made of members 
with a different mix of skills and 
experience 
 
 

 
 
Not completed this year 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

Page 157



Administration 
 
Does the authority’s s151 officer or 
deputy attend meetings 
 
Are key officers available to support 
the committee 
 
Do reports to the Committee 
communicate relevant information at 
the right frequency and in a format 
that is effective 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes  
 
 
Yes 

 

Page 158


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer
	CFO statement Apprendix 1.doc

	5 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 2011/12
	performance graphs.xls
	INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 201112 appendix4.doc

	6 Fraud and Corruption Update Report
	Protecting the Public Purse Checklist for those Charged with Governance app1.doc
	Protecting the Pubic Purse Recommendations app 2.doc
	Fighting Fraud Locally App 3.doc
	Counter fraud and Corruption Policy & Strategy 2012 app 4.doc
	Whistleblowing Policy 2012 app 5.doc
	BSI Whistleblowing Arrangements Code of Practice App 6.doc
	Fraud Risk Register app7.doc

	7 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2012



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 31st MAY 2012 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors R Kingstone, S Peaple and 

M Thurgood 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate),  

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer),  

Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and  

Angela Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Audit Commission) 

Joan Barnett (Audit Commission) 

 
 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Gant be appointed as Chair. 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor R Kingstone be appointed as Vice-Chair. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Seekings. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 May 2012 

 

 

2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2012 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

6 STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER  

 
The Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services providing members with 
information on the application of the Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance 
Officer, the benchmarking of existing arrangements and training for Members was 
considered. The Committee were invited to ask as the Executive Director 
Corporate Services for clarification on any matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed. 
  
 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the outcome of 
Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and governance 
framework in the 4th quarter of 2011/12 and providing members with assurance of 
the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and enabling any 
particularly significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be endorsed subject to the agreed Audit 

Plan being circulated to Members. 
  
 
 

8 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking Member approval for 
the adoption of the revised Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy and Guidance Notes and Whistleblowing Policy and endorsement of the 
compliance with Counter Fraud best practice and to provide Members with an 
update of Counter fraud work completed to date. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Protecting the Public Purse for those charged with 

Governance and the associated recommendations 
from the Protecting the Public Purse and Fighting 
Fraud Locally reports be endorsed, and; 

 2 The Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy Statement, 
Strategy & Guidance Notes be endorsed, and; 

 3 The Whistleblowing Policy and compliance with the 
Code of Practice be endorsed, and; 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

31 May 2012 

 

 

3 
 

 4 The Fraud Risk Register be endorsed 
  (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 

Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

9 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 2012  

 
The Head of Internal Audit Services gave an update on Training.  
. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information was circulated to Members. 
  
 
 

10 UPDATE FROM AUDIT COMMISSION  

 
James Cook advised the Committee on the new Audit arrangements coming into 
force later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information be endorsed. 
  
 
 

  

 Chair  
 


